ABSTRACT

National Health Mission — State Health Society —Tamil Nadu Various civil works ~
Administrative sanction for construction of four Maternity Blocks, civil works for
upgradation of twelve Primary Health Centres upgradation of Infrastructure in
Comprehensive Emergency Obstetric and Newborn Care (CEmONC) Centres/
FRUs —Additional wards for FRUs — Sanctioned-Orders — Issued.

Health and Family Welfare (EAP 1l1-1) Department
G.0. (Ms.) No.153 Dated : 25.04.2018
Vilambi, Chiththirai-12
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2049

Read:
From the Mission Director, State Health Society, Tamil Nadu,
Lr.No.1962/SHS/S/2017, dated: 05.10.2017.

ORDER;:

The Mission Director, State Heaith Society has stated that the funds for
various civil works were approved under National Health Mission as detailed below
in 2016-17.

=

Funds
Total approved
:l.o Details of works Ihrlu l;?i]tt:ui;oncg Cost for
' 2016-17
Rs in jakh
y Construction of four Maternity
Blocks in Pudukottai Districis 04 100.00 | 100.00 |
5 Upgradation of twelve
B Primary Health Centres 12 1440.00 | 288.00
3 Upgradation of infrastructure
|~ | in CEmONC centres / FRUs 06 69.50 | 69.50
4 | Additional wards for FRUs 13 44500 | 44500
Total 2054.50 | 902.50

2. The Mission Director, State Health Society has stated that the approved
works were placed in the 32" Executive Committee Meeting.

3. In G.O.(Ms).No.116, Health and Family Welfare Department,
dated:26.03.2011 orders have been issu=d that all the funds received under National
Rural Health Mission shall be remitted into State Government account.

4. In the 32™ Executive Committee meeting held on 10.03.2017 vide
Agenda 11, the Mission Director, State Health Society has been permitted to change
over from remittance work to deposit work, in order to speed up the civil works and



2

ensure timely completion and release of funds to the concerned Public Works
Department authorities (C.E/S.E etc as the case may be).

5. The Mission Director State Health Society has stated that all the agendas
were approved by fthe Executive Comrniifee. Hence, based on the approval of
Executive Commitiee, {\Vide Agence No 11), the funds approved for the above said
works were reieased as detailed below to the concerned Public Works Department
Divisions, for executing the works.

S. Details of works Proceedings Number and date | Funds

No (Rs in lakh)

1. Maternity blocks in four | Proceading No.1962/SHS/S/ | 100.00
Primary Health Centres | 2017 datad 17.03.2017

2. Upgradation of twelve | Proceeding No. 1961/SHS/S/ | 288.00
Primary Health Centres | 2017 dated 20.03.2017

3. Upgradation of | Proceeding No.  2492/NUHM/ | 69.50
CEmONC/ FRUs SHS/2017 dated 25.03.2017

4. Provision of Additional | Proceeding No. 2598/NUHM/ | 445.00
Amie Natal and Post| SHE/Z2017 dated 23.03.2017
Natal wards
Total 902.5

6. Now the Mission Direcicr, State Health Society has sent a comprehensive
proposal for according Adminisirative sarction orders for the execution of all the
above civil works through Public Works Department as deposit works, as decided in
the 32" Executive Committee meeting. He has requested the Government orders in
this regard. The above proposals had been approved in the 32rd Executive
Committee Meeting held on 10.03.2017.

7. The Government after careful examination issue orders as follows:-

i. Administrative sanction is accorded to execute the following
civil works through Public Works Department for strengthening
of Health Institutions in the Stafe as approved under National
Health Mission, at a iotai cost of Rs. 2054.50 lakh.

MATERNITY BLOCKS in 4 Primary Health Centres

Total Cost | Funds approve
District Block Primary Health Rs in lakh
Centre |
Pudukottai Thiruvarankulam | Thiruvarankulam | 25.00 o 25.00 -
| Pudukottai Viralimalai Kodumbalur 25.00 25.00
Pudukottai Viralimalai Mandaiyur 25.00 25.00
Pudukottai Ponnamaravathy | Koppanapatti 25.00 25.00
' Total 100.00 100.00



W

UPGRADATION OF 12 Primary Health Centres

Sl. District Block Primary Total Funds
No Health Centre Cost | approved
to be Rs in Lakh
upgraded
1 | Thiruvallur Poonamallee Nemam 120.00 | 24.00
2 | Krishnagiri Bargur Jagadevi 120.00 | 24.00
3 | Salem Peddanaickenpalayam | Karumanthurai { 120.00 | 24.00
4 | Virudhunagar Vembakottai Thayilpatti 120.00 |24.00
5 | Coimbatore Madukkarai Arisipalayam 120.00 | 24.00
6 | Coimbatore Perianaickenpalayam | Thaliyur 120.00 | 24.00
7 | Nagapattinam | Keelaiyur Velankanni 120.00 |24.00
8 | Tirunelveli Alangulam Nettur 120.00 | 24.00
9 | Karur Kadavur Kaniyalampatti | 120.00 | 24.00
10 | Cuddalore Bhuvanagiri Krishnapuram | 120.00 | 24.00
11 | Tiruvannamalai | Thandrampet S.Gudalore 120.00 | 24.00
12 | Tiruvannamalai | Chetpet Kommanendal | 120.00 | 24.00
Total 1440.00 | 288.00
UPGRADATION OF CEmONC/ FRUs
| sl District Name of the Details of Works Total Funds
No Government Cost | approve
Hospital d
Rs in Lakh
1 | Coimbatore Pollachi Renovation and Repair
works 5.00 5.00
2 | Cuddalore Virudhachalam | Extension of Anienatal
and Postnatal ward 7.00 7.00
3 | Kancheepuram | Kancheepuram | Provision of lift for
CEmONC building 44.00 44.00
4 | Namakkal Thiruchengodu | Repairs and Renovation
works 3.50 3.50
5 | Salern Attur Repairs and Renovation
works, partition of wards 500 5.00
6 | Vellore Vaniyambadi Repairs and Renovation
works 5.00 5.00
Total 69.50 69.50




4

PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL ANTENATAL AND POSTNATAL WARDS

u Name of the|Ante |post |1otal [Funds |

SI No | District Government Natal |Natal |Cost |Approved

Hospital { ward ward Rs in lakh |

1 Coimbatore Pollachi 20.00 |20.00 |40.00 |40.00 j

2 Tirupur Dharapuram 1500 | 15.00 |30.00 3000 |
3 Namakkal Thiruchengode 20.00 |20.00 |40.00 |40.00
4 Tuticorin Kovilpatti 20.00 |0.00 20.00 |20.00
5 Nagercoil Padmanabapuram { 15.00 |15.00 |[30.00 | 30.00

6 Perambalur Perambalur 20.00 |20.00 |40.00 |40.00 |
7 Nagapattinam | Myladuthurai 20.00 |20.00 [40.00 |40.00
8 Dindigul Dindigul 20.00 |20.00 |40.00 |40.00
9 Krishnagiri Krishnagiri 25.00 (2500 |50.00 |50.00
10 Villupuram Kallakurichi 20.00 |20.00 |40.00 |40.00
11 Vellore Vaniyambadi 15.00 [15.00 |30.00 |30.00
12 Cuddalore Virudhachalam 15.00 |0.00 15.00 | 15.00
i3 Vellore Walajapet 15.00 (1500 |30.00 |30.00

Total 240.00 | 205.00 | 445.00 | 445.00

(i) The action of Mission Director, State Health Society in having
deposited the amount of Rs.902.50 crore released by Government
of India for the following civil works to the Public Works Department

in anticipation of Government Orders be ratified.

Funds (Rs in lakh)

S.No Details of works

1. Maternity blocks in four Primary Health 100.00
Centres

2. Upgradation of twelve Primary Health 288.00
Centres

3. Upgradation of CEmONC/ FRUs 69.50

4. Provision of Additional Ante Natal and Post 445 00
Natal wards
Total 902.5

(i) The Mission Director is directed io remit the balance funds for civil

work as and when it iz approved under National Health Missien to
State Government's account as per the exisiing procedure iaid



5

down vide Government Order (Ms).No. 116, Health and Family
Welfare Department, Dated: 25.03.2011.
(iv) The Public Works Department is permitted to utilize the funds so far
deposited by State Health Society, Tamil Nadu as per the approval of
the Government of India
8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.O.No. 13875/Health-1/2018, dated: 23.04.2018.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN
P RINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To
The Mission Director,
National Health Mission, Chennai-600 006.
The Chief engineer/ Engineer-in-Chief (Buildings), Chepauk, Chennai-600 006.
The Director of Medical Education, Chenriai-600 010
The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennai-600 006
The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-600 006
The Accountant General, Chennai-600 018 (2 Copies)
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-600 035
Concerned Treasuries Officers.
Copy to:
The Finance (Health-1) Department, Chennai-600 009
e Health and Family Welfare (Data Cel) Department, Chennai- 600 009
SF/ISC

Forwarded by Order//

§ o l;;\dq {fles >

ECMON OFFICER
(QU:'_A.,M



